

CA NO. 14-50585

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

NOAH KLEINMAN,

Defendant-Appellant.

DC NO. CR 11-893-ODW

**BRIEF OF FEDERAL PUBLIC AND COMMUNITY DEFENDERS FOR
ALASKA, ARIZONA, THE CENTRAL, EASTERN, NORTHERN, AND
SOUTHERN DISTRICTS OF CALIFORNIA, GUAM, HAWAII, IDAHO,
MONTANA, NEVADA, OREGON, AND THE EASTERN AND WESTERN
DISTRICTS OF WASHINGTON AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

HONORABLE OTIS D. WRIGHT II
United States District Judge

HILARY POTASHNER
Federal Public Defender
ALEXANDRA W. YATES
Deputy Federal Public Defender
321 East 2nd Street
Los Angeles, California 90012-4202
Telephone: (213) 894-5059
Facsimile: (213) 894-0081
E-mail: Alexandra_Yates@fd.org
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF CONSENT.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FUNDING	1
III. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
IV. INTRODUCTION.....	2
V. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. The Panel Held That a Defendant Has No Constitutional Right to a Jury with the Power To Nullify	3
B. The Supreme Court Recognizes a Defendant’s Constitutional Right to a Jury with the Power To Nullify.....	5
VI. CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	5
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007).....	5
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	6, 7
<i>Finn v. United States</i> , 219 F.2d 894 (9th Cir. 1955)	7
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972).....	5
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	6
<i>Morris v. United States</i> , 156 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1946)	8
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	5
<i>S. Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012).....	5
<i>United States v. Dougherty</i> , 473 F.2d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	8
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	6
<i>United States v. Kleinman</i> , 859 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Polizzi</i> , 549 F. Supp. 2d 308 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	6
<i>United States v. Polouizzi</i> , 564 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2009)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

United States v. Powell,
955 F.2d 1206 (9th Cir. 1992)7

United States v. Simpson,
460 F.2d 515 (9th Cir. 1972)7, 8

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3006A1

Federal Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 291

Ninth Cir. R. 29-21

Other Authorities

Akhil Reed Amar, *Sixth Amendment First Principles*, 84 Geo. L.J.
641 (1996)6

Jenny E. Carroll, *The Jury’s Second Coming*, 100 Geo. L.J. 657
(2012) 5-6

Thomas Regnier, *Restoring the Founders’ Ideal of the Independent
Jury in Criminal Cases*, 51 Santa Clara L. Rev. 775 (2011).....6
